Calculated at the Hong Kong Profits Tax rate (Note (i)) 2,927 7,038
Income not subject to taxation (230) (2,175)
Expenses not deductible for taxation purposes 2,631 1,253
Unrecognised tax loss 57 27

5,385 6,143

Note:

(i)	 For the year ended 31 March 2019, the income tax is calculated in accordance with the two-tiered profits tax rate regime
under which tax on the first HK$2 million of profits is calculated at 8.25% and tax on the remaining profits is calculated at
16.5%. For the year ended 31 March 2018, a single tax rate of 16.5% was applied.

Creative Enterprise Holdings Limited

Annual Report 201990
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

13	 EARNINGS PER SHARE — BASIC AND DILUTED

(a)	 Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to owners of the Company by the weighted
average number of ordinary shares in issue during the respective years. The weighted average number of ordinary shares
used for such purpose has been retrospectively adjusted for the effects of the issue of shares in connection with the
Reorganisation completed on 27 September 2018 and the Capitalisation Issue (as defined in Note 20) which took place on
11 December 2018.

2019 2018

Profit attributable to owners of the Company (HK$’000) 13,357 36,546
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (thousands) 413,014 375,000

Basic earnings per share (HK$ cents) 3.23 9.75

(b)	 Diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share is of the same amount as the basic earnings per share as there were no potentially dilutive
ordinary shares outstanding as at 31 March 2019 (2018: Nil).

Creative Enterprise Holdings Limited

Annual Report 2019 91
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

14	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Leasehold
land and

buildings
Leasehold

improvements
Motor

vehicles
Furniture

and fixtures
Office

equipment Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note (i)) (Note (ii))

Cost
At 1 April 2017 23,001 2,569 2,777 2,820 2,960 34,127
Additions — — 672 169 220 1,061
Disposal (Note iii) (5,784) (316) (503) — — (6,603)

At 31 March 2018 17,217 2,253 2,946 2,989 3,180 28,585

Additions — — 322 — 553 875
Disposal — — (362) — — (362)

At 31 March 2019 17,217 2,253 2,906 2,989 3,733 29,098

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 April 2017 (1,846) (69) (1,349) (654) (1,944) (5,862)
Depreciation charge (456) (51) (529) (544) (353) (1,933)
Disposal (Note iii) 1,291 44 353 — — 1,688

At 31 March 2018 (1,011) (76) (1,525) (1,198) (2,297) (6,107)

Depreciation charge (344) (45) (495) (556) (376) (1,816)
Disposal — — 251 — — 251

At 31 March 2019 (1,355) (121) (1,769) (1,754) (2,673) (7,672)

Net book value
At 31 March 2019 15,862 2,132 1,137 1,235 1,060 21,426

At 31 March 2018 16,206 2,177 1,421 1,791 883 22,478

Notes:

(i)	 Land and buildings with carrying values of approximately HK$15,862,000 (2018: HK$16,206,000), as at 31 March 2019, were pledged to
secure the banking facilities of the Group, which include performance bonds and loan facilities granted to the Group as set out in Note
22(a) to the consolidated financial statements.

(ii)	 Motor vehicles of net book values of approximately HK$493,000 (2018: HK$1,025,000) as at 31 March 2019, where the Group is a lessee,
are under non-cancellable finance lease agreements (Note 22(b)).

(iii)	 During the year ended 31 March 2018, leasehold land and buildings with net book values of approximately HK$4,493,000 were disposed